TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER |

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically)
 - 1) eGrail, Inc. **4711 Montgomery Lane** Bethesda, MD 20814 successor in interest to
 - 2) GUI Works, LLC 8813 Hidden Hill Lane Potomac, MD 20854
 - Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ()Yes (X) No

hal documents or copy thereof.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: 3565 Acquisition Corporation Internal Address: same Street Address: 3565 Harbor Blvd. City: Costa Mesa State: CA ZIP: 92626

Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes ()(X) No

3. Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number(s) or Patent number(s):		
(X) Assignment() Merger	() Application(s) filed herewith Execution Date(s):		
 () Neiger () Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other: 	(X) Patent Application No.: <u>09/249,061</u> Filing Date: February 12, 1999		
Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in	() Patent No.: Issue Date:		
1 above) May 16, 2002	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40		
Name: David N. Weiss KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995	 (X) Enclosed () Authorized to be charged to deposit account 		
Internal Address: Fourteenth Floor Street Address: 2040 Main Street	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410		
City: Irvine State: CA ZIP: 92614 Attorney's Docket No.: FILNT.354A	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.		
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
9 Statement and signature	1		

08-<u>20-2002</u>

102195811

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

David N. Weiss Name of Person Signing

and Went Signature

August 16, 2002 Date

41,371 Registration No.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

08/20/2002 JJALLAH2 00000014 09249061

01 FC:581 40.00\0P

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Attn: Assignment Division Crystal Gateway-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320 Arlington, VA 22202

L:\DOCS\DNW\DNW-4631.DOC:081502

PATENT REEL: 013196 FRAME: 0127

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, eGrail, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with the principal place of business at 4711 Montgomery Lane, Bethesda, MD 20814;

WHEREAS eGrail, Inc. is the successor in interest to GUI Works, L.L.C., a Maryland limited liability company with the principal place of business at 8813 Hidden Hill Lane, Potomac, MD 20854.

WHEREAS, eGrail, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest (including the Additional Rights, as defined hereinafter) in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/249061 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 1999 ("Application");

WHEREAS, Assignor obtained all rights, title and interest in and to the Application and to the Additional Rights (as defined hereinafter) from GUI Works, L.L.C by virtue of the merger of GUI Works, L.L.C. with and into Assignor on December 29, 1999;

WHEREAS, GUI Works, L.L.C. obtained all rights, title and interest in and to the Application by virtue of the assignments executed by Albert Brown and Noah Dan on ("Inventor Assignments");

WHEREAS, Albert Brown and Noah Dan are the only inventors of the invention claimed in the Application:

WHEREAS, the Inventor Assignments grant additional rights to GUI Works, L.L.C., including but not limited to the rights to file continuation in-part, continuation, and divisional applications; to file foreign counterparts of the Application; to require the inventors of said Application to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts necessary to further prosecute the Application and to effectuate the issuance of patents ("Additional Rights");

WHEREAS, GUI Works, L.L.C. and Assignor have not transferred or encumbered any of the rights, title or interest in and to the Application, including the Additional Rights; and

WHEREAS, 3565 Acquisition Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 3565 Harbor Boulevard, Costa Mcsa, CA 92626 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Application, and letters patent which may issue thereon, and all Additional Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor does hereby warrant that all representations made in the recitals hereinabove are true and correct and does hereby assign to Assignee, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, any patent which may issue thereon, including all priority rights for patent applications and all Additional Rights. Assignor,

OC_DOCS\489201.1[W2000]

to the best of its knowledge and belief, is the owner of the Patent Applications listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective this assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective the executed by its duly authorized officer

Dated: 5-1(-, 2002

eGrail, Inc. By: Title:



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COUNTY C SS:

WIPNESS my hand and official seal. (seal) entl . (lengta, Name

OC_DOCS\489201.1(W2000)

PATENT REEL: 013196 FRAME: 0129

٦

SCHEDULE A

Patent Applications

	TITLE	APPL. NO.	APPL. DATE
COUNTRY		00114156.3	July 12, 2000
Europe	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WEB MANAGEMENT		-
	NOTHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WEB	2000 3613	July 13, 2000
MANAGEMENT	MANAGEMENT		February 12, 1999
United States	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WEB MANAGEMENT	09/249061	February 12, 1999

OC_DOCS\489201.1[W20D0]

PATENT REEL: 013196 FRAME: 0130

.

RECORDED: 08/20/2002